
Ord. 54-23 

 

 
 
 

ORDINANCE NO.  54-23 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 150-22, 
PASSED AUGUST 22, 2022, RELATIVE TO PAYMENT TO 
AM PLUMBING FOR WORK PERFORMED AT THE 
BATTERED WOMEN’S SHELTER AS PART OF THE CDBG-
TARGET OF OPPORTUNITY GRANT, AND DECLARING AN 
EMERGENCY. 

 
WHEREAS: Ordinance No. 150-22, passed August 22, 2022, authorized payment to AM 

Plumbing for work performed at the Battered Women’s Shelter as part of the CDBG-
Target of Opportunity Grant; and 

 
WHEREAS: A change order to the initial contract is necessary, causing the contract amount to be 

increased from $109,332.00 to $114,839.06. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF MEDINA, OHIO: 

 
SEC. 1: That Ordinance No. 150-22, passed August 22, 2022 is hereby amended to reflect the 

increase of the contract amount from $109,332.00 to $114,839.06 for AM Plumbing 
and work performed at the Battered Women’s Shelter as part of the CDBG-Target of 
Opportunity Grant. 

 
SEC. 2: That the funds to cover the change order in the amount of $5,507.06 are available 

as follows:  $5,080.00 are available in Account Number 125-0451-52215 and  
$427.06 is the responsibility of the Center for Hope & Healing. 

 
SEC. 3: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and 

relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this 
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that 
resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance 
with the law.   

 
SEC. 4: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect at the earliest period allowed by 

law. 
 
PASSED:  _ _March 13, 2023__      SIGNED:       _John M. Coyne, III___   
                                                           President of Council 
 
ATTEST:     ___Kathy Patton_____    APPROVED:        March 13, 2023__  
                          Clerk of Council     
 
       SIGNED: __Dennis Hanwell______ 
                                    Mayor 
 


